NXP USA Inc. - MC9S12GC96CPBER Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

information from all of the receiving slaves.
If the CPHA bit in SPI Control Register 1 is clear, odd numbered edges on the SCK input cause the data
at the serial data input pin to be latched. Even numbered edges cause the value previously latched from the
serial data input pin to shift into the LSB or MSB of the SPI shift register, depending on the LSBFE bit.
If the CPHA bit is set, even numbered edges on the SCK input cause the data at the serial data input pin to
be latched. Odd numbered edges cause the value previously latched from the serial data input pin to shift
into the LSB or MSB of the SPI shift register, depending on the LSBFE bit.
When CPHA is set, the first edge is used to get the first data bit onto the serial data output pin. When CPHA
is clear and the SS input is low (slave selected), the first bit of the SPI data is driven out of the serial data
output pin. After the eighth shift, the transfer is considered complete and the received data is transferred
into the SPI Data Register. To indicate transfer is complete, the SPIF flag in the SPI Status Register is set.
NOTE
A change of the bits CPOL, CPHA, SSOE, LSBFE, MODFEN, SPC0 and
BIDIROE with SPC0 set in slave mode will corrupt a transmission in
progress and has to be avoided.
Chapter 17 16 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS16KV1)
494 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
Figure 17-23. Example Program Command Flow
Write: Flash Address

or from the background debug mode is written to the FCMD register
11. A 0 is written to the CBEIF bit in the FSTAT register to abort a command write sequence.
The ACCERR flag will not be set if any Flash register is read during the command write sequence. If the
Flash array is read during execution of an algorithm (CCIF=0), the Flash module will return invalid data
and the ACCERR flag will not be set. If an ACCERR flag is set in the FSTAT register, the Flash command
controller is locked. It is not possible to launch another command until the ACCERR flag is cleared.
17.4.1.4.2 Protection Violation
The PVIOL flag in the FSTAT register will be set during the command write sequence after the word write
to the Flash address space if any of the following illegal Flash operations are performed, causing the
command write sequence to immediately abort:
1. Writing a Flash address to program in a protected area of the Flash array (see Section 17.3.2.5).
2. Writing a Flash address to erase in a protected area of the Flash array.
3. Writing the mass erase command to the FCMD register while any protection is enabled.
If the PVIOL flag is set, the Flash command controller is locked. It is not possible to launch another
command until the PVIOL flag is cleared.
Chapter 19 64 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS64KV4)
560 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
19.4.1.2 Command Write Sequence
The Flash command controller is used to supervise the command write sequence to execute program,
erase, and erase verify algorithms.
Before starting a command write sequence, the ACCERR and PVIOL flags in the FSTAT register must be
clear and the CBEIF flag should be tested to determine the state of the address, data, and command buffers.
If the CBEIF flag is set, indicating the buffers are empty, a new command write sequence can be started.
If the CBEIF flag is clear, indicating the buffers are not available, a new command write sequence will
overwrite the contents of the address, data, and command buffers.
A command write sequence consists of three steps which must be strictly adhered to with writes to the
Flash module not permitted between the steps. However, Flash register and array reads are allowed during
a command write sequence. The basic command write sequence is as follows:
1. Write to a valid address in the Flash array memory.
2. Write a valid command to the FCMD register.
3. Clear the CBEIF flag in the FSTAT register by writing a 1 to CBEIF to launch the command.
The address written in step 1 will be stored in the FADDR registers and the data will be stored in the
FDATA registers. When the CBEIF flag is cleared in step 3, the CCIF flag is cleared by the Flash command
controller indicating that the command was successfully launched. For all command write sequences, the
CBEIF flag will set after the CCIF flag is cleared indicating that the address, data, and command buffers
are ready for a new command write sequence to begin. A buffered command will wait for the active
operation to be completed before being launched. Once a command is launched, the completion of the
command operation is indicated by the setting of the CCIF flag in the FSTAT register. The CCIF flag will
set upon completion of all active and buffered commands.
Chapter 20 96 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS96KV1)
578 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
address 0x8000 to 0xBFFF to any physical 16K byte page in the Flash array memory.1 The FPROT register
(see Section 20.3.2.5) can be set to globally protect the entire Flash array. Three separate areas, one starting

module are stored in the Flash configuration field described in Table 20-1.
1. By placing 0x3E/0x3F in the HCS12 Core PPAGE register, the bottom/top fixed 16 Kbyte pages can be seen twice in the MCU
memory map.
Table 20-1. Flash Configuration Field
Flash Address
Size
(bytes)
Description
0xFF00–0xFF07 8 Backdoor Key to unlock security
0xFF08–0xFF0C 5 Reserved
0xFF0D 1 Flash Protection byte
Refer to Section 20.3.2.5, “Flash Protection Register (FPROT)”
0xFF0E 1 Reserved
0xFF0F 1 Flash Security/Options byte
Refer to Section 20.3.2.2, “Flash Security Register (FSEC)”
Chapter 21 128 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS128K1V1)
620 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
The security function in the Flash module is described in Section 21.4.3, “Flash Module Security”.
21.3.2.3 RESERVED1

13
NOTE: Not defined!
12
12
11
SEE
13
NOTE
810
see
note
Appendix E Ordering Information
Freescale Semiconductor MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family 687
 Rev 01.24
Table E-2. MC9S12GC-Family Part Number Coding
MC9S12C64CFU XL09S/0M66G -40˚C, 85˚C 80QFP 25MHz  C128 die 64K 4K 60
MC9S12C64VFA XL09S/0M66G -40˚C,105˚C 48LQFP 25MHz  C128 die 64K 4K 31
MC9S12C64VPB XL09S/0M66G -40˚C,105˚C 52LQFP 25MHz  C128 die 64K 4K 35
MC9S12C64VFU XL09S/0M66G -40˚C, 105˚C 80QFP 25MHz  C128 die 64K 4K 60
MC9S12C64MFA XL09S/0M66G -40˚C,125˚C 48LQFP 25MHz  C128 die 64K 4K 31
MC9S12C64MPB XL09S/0M66G -40˚C,125˚C 52LQFP 25MHz  C128 die 64K 4K 35
MC9S12C64MFU XL09S/0M66G -40˚C, 125˚C 80QFP 25MHz C128 die 64K 4K 60
MC9S12C32CFA16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 48LQFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12C32CPB16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 52LQFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12C32CFU16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 80QFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 60
MC9S12C32VFA16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,105˚C 48LQFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12C32VPB16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,105˚C 52LQFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12C32VFU16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 105˚C 80QFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 60
MC9S12C32MFA16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,125˚C 48LQFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12C32MPB16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,125˚C 52LQFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12C32MFU16 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 125˚C 80QFP 16MHz C32 die 32K 2K 60
MC9S12C32CFA25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 48LQFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12C32CPB25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 52LQFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12C32CFU25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 80QFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 60
MC9S12C32VFA25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,105˚C 48LQFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12C32VPB25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,105˚C 52LQFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12C32VFU25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 105˚C 80QFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 60
MC9S12C32MFA25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,125˚C 48LQFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12C32MPB25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,125˚C 52LQFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12C32MFU25 xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 125˚C 80QFP 25MHz C32 die 32K 2K 60
1. XL09S denotes all minor revisions of L09S maskset
XL45J denotes all minor revisions of L45J maskset
Maskset dependent errata can be accessed at
2. All C-Family derivatives feature 1 CAN, 1 SCI, 1 SPI, an 8-channel A/D, a 6-channel PWM and an 8 channel timer.
The GC-Family members do not have the CAN module
3. I/O is the sum of ports able to act as digital input or output.
Part Number Mask(1)
set
Temp. Package Speed Die Type Flash RAM I/O(2),
(3)
MC9S12GC32CFA xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 48LQFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12GC32CPB xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 52LQFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12GC32CFU xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 85˚C 80QFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 60
MC9S12GC32VFA xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,105˚C 48LQFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12GC32VPB xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,105˚C 52LQFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 35
MC9S12GC32VFU xL45J / xM34C -40˚C, 105˚C 80QFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 60
MC9S12GC32MFA xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,125˚C 48LQFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 31
MC9S12GC32MPB xL45J / xM34C -40˚C,125˚C 52LQFP 25MHz  C32 die 32K 2K 35
Part Number Mask(1)
set
Temp. Package Speed Die Type Flash RAM I/O(2),
(3)